
 
 

25 October 2019 
 
 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

4 November 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Worthing 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors Brian Coomber, Andy McGregor & Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors Louise Murphy, Bob Smytherman & Steve 
Wills 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Election of a Chairman   
 
 To elect a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Procedure for the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To agree the procedure for the meeting, a copy of the proposed procedure is 

attached as item 3. 
 

4. Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Catherine Arnold  
(Pages 3 - 66) 

 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 4. 

 
5. Exclusion of the press and Public    
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following items. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item.’ 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
6. Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Catherine Arnold - 

Exempt Appendices 3 & 4   
 
 To consider exempt appendices 3 & 4. 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
T
[...]
tive) to ask questions of the Monitoring Officer, 

through the Chairperson. 
 
8. Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
The Subject Member 
  
9. Subject Member (or representative) to outline their case. 
 

1

Agenda Item 3



10. Monitoring Officer to ask questions of the Subject Member, through the Chairperson. 
 
11. Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Subject Member. 
  
Final submissions 
  
12. Monitoring Officer (or representative) to be offered opportunity of final comment. 
 
13. Subject Member (or representative) to be offered opportunity of final comment. 
  
14. The Independent Person’s views will be sought and will be given with the Monitoring 

Officer, Subject Member and any press and public present.  
 
Deliberations & Decision 
  
15.      The Sub-Committee, including the Independent Person, shall retire to deliberate with 

the Legal Advisor. 
 
16. All parties will reconvene to take a vote in public, deliver their decision and provide 

reasons. 
 
17. If it is determined that there is no breach of the Code of Conduct, the matter will be 

dismissed. 
 
18.  If a breach has been found, the Legal Advisor will outline the  possible sanctions 

available. 
  
Sanctions 
 
 
19. The Monitoring Officer or their Representative has the opportunity to make 

representations relating to appropriate sanctions, to the Sub-Committee.  
 
20. The Subject Member or his Representative then have an opportunity to address the 

Sub-Committee on mitigation and sanctions. 
 
21. The views of the Independent Person and the Parish Representative will be sought 

and given in the meeting.  
 
22. The Sub-Committee will then retire into private session, with the Legal Advisor, to 

come to a decision about sanctions. The decision together with reasons will then be 
announced in the meeting by the Chairperson of the Sub-Committee.  

 
23. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing within 5 working days.  
 

2



 

 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
4th November 2019 

Agenda Item 4 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All  

 
 
Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Catherine Arnold  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To hear and determine a complaint by Cllr Stephen Chipp (the 

Complainant) about the conduct of Councillor Catherine Arnold (the 
Subject Member), which it is alleged was in breach of the Adur 
District Council Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

1.2. Having heard and determined the matter, to either dismiss the 
complaint if no breach is found by the Sub-Committee, or if a breach 
is upheld, to hear any representations as to mitigation and consider 
any further action that should be taken, or sanction imposed, upon 
the Subject Member.  
 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Joint Governance Sub-Committee is recommended to determine 

the complaint that Cllr Arnold has breached the Adur District Council 
Code of Conduct and resolve either that a breach is proven or not 
proven. 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
4 November 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



2.2. Should the Joint Governance Sub-Committee determine that Cllr 
Arnold has breached the Adur District Council Code of Conduct, they 
are recommended to determine any further action that should be 
taken, including any sanction to be imposed. 
  

 
 

3. Context 
 
3.1 Adur District Council has a Code of Conduct for Members, in compliance with 

its statutory obligations. The Code of Conduct was adopted on 1st May 2015 
and is reproduced at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
3.2 The Code of Conduct is engaged and applies to all Members of Adur District 

Council when they are conducting the business of Adur District Council, acting 
in their official capacity as a Member of Adur District Council or acting, 
claiming to act, or giving the impression they are acting as a representative of 
the Council.  

 
3.3 Relevant provisions of the Code include the following: 
 

A Member must: 
 

4.2.1 (d) Not disclose the information given to them in confidence by 
anyone, or information acquired by them which they believe, or 
ought reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature, except 
where: 

 
(i) they have the consent of a person authorised to 

give it; 
(ii) they are required to do so by law; 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the 

purpose of obtaining professional legal advice 
provided that the third party agrees not to disclose 
the information to any other person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is: 
(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; 

and 
(bb) made in good faith and in compliance 

with the reasonable requirements of 
the Council; and 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
4 November 2019 4



(cc) they have consulted with the 
Monitoring Officer prior to its release.  

 
 
3.4 On 3rd April 2019 the Council’s Monitoring Officer (MO), received a formal 

complaint from Cllr Stephen Chipp (the Complainant), an Adur District 
Councillor and Chairman of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
alleging that Cllr Arnold (the Subject Member) had breached the Adur District 
Council Code of Conduct for Members.  

 
In summary, Cllr Chipp’s complaint was that Cllr Arnold improperly disclosed 
confidential information that was circulated to all members of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee by Mark Lowe, the Council’s Scrutiny and 
Risk Officer on 21 March 2019.  

 
3.5 The MO carried out an initial assessment of the complaint in accordance with 

the Council’s Standards Procedure Rules, which are produced at Appendix 2 
to this report. She considered whether Cllr Arnold was acting in her capacity 
as a Councillor at the time of the alleged misconduct, or giving the impression 
or holding herself out as so acting. She found that she was and therefore the 
Code was engaged at the material time. The MO further considered whether, 
if proven, the conduct would amount to a breach of the Code and found that it 
would. The MO determined the assessment stage by referring the complaint 
for an investigation, as she considered this was appropriate in all the 
circumstances.  

 
In reaching this determination, consultation took place with Mr Simon 
Norris-Jones, the Council’s Independent Person, who agreed with the 
determination. 

 
3.6 The MO appointed Mr Alex Oram of ch&i associates as Investigating Officer, 

to undertake an investigation into the complaint, and to produce an 
Investigator’s report summarising his findings and making recommendations. 
The Investigator’s report is produced at Appendix 3 to this report.  

 
Email correspondence between Mark Lowe and the Subject Member, between 
the Chief Executive and the Subject Member, and between the Complainant 
and the Monitoring Officer, can be found at Appendix 4 to this report, together 
with other relevant documentation. 

  
3.7 Cllr Arnold, the Subject Member, has not submitted witness statements. 
 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
4 November 2019 5



 
4. Issues for Consideration 

 
4.1 The Sub-Committee is required to hear the evidence (both verbal at the 

hearing and written evidence submitted in advance from both the Subject 
Member (and/or his representative) and the Monitoring Officer, and any 
witnesses that may be called by either party.  

 
If the Subject Member were to admit the breach of the Code of Conduct to the 
Sub-Committee, they may consider that this would negate the need to hear 
the evidence and the Committee may wish to move straight to considering 
mitigation and potential sanctions. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee is required to determine whether the allegation of breach 

of the Code by Cllr Arnold is proven, or not, on the balance of probability. 
 
4.3 Should the Sub-Committee determine that the complaint of breach of the 

Code of Conduct by Cllr Arnold is not proven, they are required to dismiss the 
complaint. 

 
4.4 Should the Sub-Committee determine that Cllr Arnold has breached the Code 

of Conduct, they are required to determine whether any action in relation to 
the breach should be taken, and if appropriate, determine any sanctions that 
should be imposed upon the Subject Member. 

 
4.5 Any sanctions imposed must be reasonable and proportionate to the 

circumstances of the matter.  Action that could be taken or sanctions that 
could be imposed by the Sub-Committee, should they find a breach of the 
Code of Conduct, include:- 

 
● Determining to take no action 
● Censure or issuing a formal reprimand 
● Publication of the Decision 
● Recommendation by the Joint Governance Sub-Committee to the 

Group Leader or the Council that the Subject Member be removed from 
a Committee 

● Recommendation by the Joint Governance Sub-Committee to the 
Group Leader or the Council that the Subject Member be removed from 
an outside body appointment 

● Withdrawal of facilities 
● Recommendation that the Subject Member provide a formal written 

apology. 

Joint Governance Sub-Committee 
4 November 2019 6



● Recommendation that the Subject Member undertake training. 
 
 

5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Council’s Independent Person at the 

assessment stage of the complaint. 
 
5.2 The Joint Governance Sub-Committee are further required to seek, and take 

account of, the views of the Independent Person in making their determination 
of this complaint. 

 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific financial implications arising out of the recommendations 

in this report. 
 

 
7. Legal Implications 

 
7.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced new processes for maintaining good 

standards of conduct and ethics in local government. 
 
7.2 Section 27 Localism Act 2011 places local authorities under a duty to promote 

and maintain high standards of conduct.  
 
7.3 Section 27 Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to adopt a Code of 

Conduct. Adur District Council has adopted a 
[...]
losure of the details of a personal or 

disclosable pecuniary interest on a copy of the Register made available for 
inspection and published, could lead to them, or a person connected with 
them, being subject to violence or intimidation, then copies of the Register that 
are available for inspection and any published version of the Register will 
exclude details of the interest, but state that the Member has a personal or 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the details of which are withheld under Section 
32(2) of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
6.7 Interest arising in relation to Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
6.7.1 In any business before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or of a Sub-Committee or Panel of such a 
Committee), where: 

 
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) 

or action taken by the Executive or another of the Council’s 
Committees, Sub-Committees or Joint Committees; and 

 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken, a Member was 

a Member of the Executive, Committee, Sub-Committee or Joint 
Committee mentioned in paragraph (a) and was present when that 
decision was made or action was taken, 

 

19



 

 District Council of Adur – Code of Conduct for Members – 01/05/2015 – SCS102-419315 

 
 Part 5, Section 1 – Page 10 

that Member may only attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business, and must 
leave the room where the meeting is held immediately after making 
representations, answering questions or giving evidence. 
 

6.8 Pre-determination or Bias 
 
6.8.1 Where a Member has been involved in campaigning in their political role on an 

issue which does not impact on their personal and/or professional life, they 
should not be prohibited from participating in a decision in their political role as 
a Member.  Howev
[...]
place ‘arrangements’ under which allegations that a Member or Co-opted 
Member of the Borough,  District or Parish Council has failed to comply with 
the relevant Authority’s Code of Member Conduct when they are acting in that 
capacity: 

 
(a) can be investigated; and 
(b) decisions made on such allegations. 

 
1.3 These ‘arrangements’ must provide for the Authority to appoint at least one 

Independent Person whose views: 
 

(a) must be sought, and taken into account by the Authority before it takes 
a decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be investigated, 
(i.e. at the assessment stage); 

(b) may be sought by the Authority at any other stage, including the 
Committee or Sub-Committee hearing the matter; and 

(c) may be sought by a Member or Co-opted Member of the 
Borough/District/Parish Council if that person’s behaviour is the subject 
of an allegation (i.e. by the Subject Member). 

 
1.4 The purpose of these arrangements is to comply with the requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 in relation to complaints about an Elected or Co-opted 
Member of Adur District Council / Worthing Borough Council / Sompting 
Parish Council or Lancing Parish Council and what happens if someone 
makes a complaint. 

 
 

23

tcourt_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules - 01/12/2016 - SCS103/515054 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 2 

2.0 INTERPRETATION 
 
2.1 ‘Subject Member’ means the Elected or Co-opted Member of the Authority 

who is the subject of the allegation made by the complainant, unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
2.2 ‘Complainant’ means the person who has submitted the complaint. 
 
2.3 ‘Investigating Officer’ means the person appointed by the Monitoring Officer to 

undertake an investigation and may include the Monitoring Officer and/or his 
or her Deputy or representative. 

 
2.4 ‘The matter’ is the subject matter of the allegation. 
 
2.5 ‘The Standards Sub-Committee’ refers to the Sub-Committee of the Joint 

Governance Committee, to which it has delegated the conduct of the hearing. 
It comprises of an equal number of Elected Members from Worthing Borough 
Council and from Adur District Council.  

 
2.6 ‘Independent Person’ means a person appointed by the Councils under the 

Localism Act 2011, Sections 28(1) to advise the Joint Governance Committee 
and its Sub-Committee and who has the functions set out in the Localism Act 
Section 28(7). 

 
2.7 ‘Parish Representative’ means a Parish Councillor appointed by the Council to 

advise the Joint Governance Committee and its Sub-Committee in relation to 
cases involving Parish Councillors.  A Parish Representative will not give 
advice or sit in relation to a complaint about the conduct of a Parish Councillor 
of their own Authority. 

 
2.8 ‘Monitoring Officer’ means a statutory officer appointed by the Councils under 

the Local Government and Housing Act, Sections 5 and 5A, who has a role in 
the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct within Local 
Authorities and includes his or her deputy or representative. 

  
 
3.0 COMPLAINTS IN WRITING 
 
3.1 A complaint must be in writing and must allege a breach by the Member or 

Co-opted Member, of the relevant Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, 
when the Member was acting in his/her capacity as a Councillor. The 
Monitoring Officer will be permitted to seek additional information from the 
complainant  and/or the Subject Member. 

 
3.2 A complaint should be made on the official complaint form, which can be 

found on the Councils’ website. 
 
3.3 A complaint must relate to an individual who was a Member or Co-opted 

Member of the Council at the time of the matter complained of. The Monitoring 
Officer cannot deal with complaints about the Borough, District or Parish 

24



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules - 01/12/2016 - SCS103/515054 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 3 

generally, or their staff or services; the Council’s complaint
[...]
nt, the Subject Member and 
the Independent Person. If the investigation identifies, in the view of the 
Monitoring Officer, that there is evidence that it is more likely than not, that the 
Subject Member has breached the Code of Conduct, then a meeting will be 
called of the Standards Sub-Committee of the Joint Governance Committee, 
to hear and determine the matter. 

 
10.3 The Subject Member will be informed of the decision of the Monitoring Officer 

to call such a meeting. The Subject Member has the right to consult with the 
Independent Member who the Monitoring Officer has assigned to the case, 
and who has been involved in the assessment stage. The outcome of the 
investigation is reported to the Standards Sub-Committee, and may result in a 
hearing before that Sub-Committee, which is likely to be held in public.   

 
 

28



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules - 01/12/2016 - SCS103/515054 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 7 

11.0 THE STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE JOINT GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
11.1 The Joint Governance Committee operates in accordance with the Joint 

Committee Agreement between Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council. The terms of reference of the Joint Governance Committee are set 
out in Part 3 of each Council’s Constitution. 

 
11.2 A Sub-Committee of the Joint Governance Committee will be convened to 

hear and determine any individual complaints that a Member has breached 
the Code of Conduct, which are referred to it by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
11.3 The Sub-Committee will consist of 6 Members: 3 Members of each of Adur 

District Council and Worthing Borough Council reflecting the political balance 
of each of the Councils. It is permissible to have a maximum of 1 Member of 
each Authority’s Executive on the Sub-Committee. 

 
11.4 The Sub-Committee may co-opt 1 Independent Person for each matter, to 

advise the Sub-Committee on Standards matters. Usual practice is for the 
Independent Person wh
[...]
s’ Conduct has 
been breached, the decision shall be made by a simple majority, subject to 
paragraph 11.8 and 11.9 below.  

 
11.8 Where the Sub-Committee is determining, following an investigation, whether 

or not a breach of the Code has occurred and they fail to reach a decision 
upon the matter by a majority of their votes, this is an unresolved decision. An 
unresolved decision shall be referred to the Chairmen of the Joint Governance 
Committee with a view to resolution by discussion and negotiation and, where 
appropriate, referral to the Joint Governance Committee for a decision. 

 
11.9 Where the Sub-Committee is determining, following an investigation, whether 

or not a breach of the Code has occurred and there is a simple majority vote 
which indicated that there has been a breach of the Code, then if the majority 
of those Members who are Members of the same Council as the Subject 
Member voted against such a resolution, the matter shall not be determined 
but shall stand deferred to a meeting of the full Council of that Council for 
determination.    

 
 12.0 PROCEDURE FOR MEETING OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE JOINT 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SITTING TO HEAR AND DETERMINE AN 
ALLEGATION OF A BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
12.1 Firstly the Chairperson will introduce all parties and Members and Co-opted 

Members of the Committee and will explain the procedure for the meeting. 
 
12.2 The Committee will give consideration to excluding the press and public from 

the meeting but only do so in exceptional circumstances. It is generally 
considered that the public interest in the matter will outweigh the interests of 
the individual, bearing in mind the individual is a holder of public office. Advice 
will be taken from the Legal Advisor to the Committee on this point. 

 
12.3 The Subject Member is entitled to be represented at the hearing. 
 
12.4 The Monitoring Officer, or their representative, will outline the Council’s case 

and call witnesses, who 
[...]
ill be present throughout any 
discussion, as will the Independent Person (and the Parish Representative 
when considering a Parish complaint).  

 
12.11 The Sub-Committee will reconvene to take a vote in public, deliver their 

decision and provide reasons. 
 
12.12 There is no right of appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
12.13 It should be noted that if the Subject Member accepts that there has been a 

breach of the Code of Conduct as alleged and evidenced in the Investigating 
Officer’s report then the Sub-Committee may determine that the procedure 
above is not appropriate; they may dispense with the calling of witnesses, 
formally find a breach of the Code of Conduct and deal with the issues set out 
at paragraph 13 below. 

 
 
13.0 MITIGATION  
 
13.1 Having heard the Sub-Committee’s decision, if a breach has been found, the 

Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee will outline the possible sanctions 
available.  

 
13.2 The Monitoring Officer or their Representative has the opportunity to make 

representations relating to appropriate sanctions, to the Sub-Committee. The 
Subject Member or his Representative then have an opportunity to address 
the Sub-Committee on mitigation and sanctions. 

31



 

District Council of Adur – Standards Procedure Rules - 01/12/2016 - SCS103/515054 

   Part 4, Section 8 –Page 10 

 
13.3 The views of the Independent Person and the Parish Representative (if a 

Parish matter) will be sought and given in the meeting. 
 
13.4 The Sub-Committee will then retire into private session, with the Legal 

Advisor, to come to a decision about sanctions. The decision together with 
reasons will then be announced in the meeting by the Chairperson of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
13.5 The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing within 5 

working days. 
 
13.6 The rules of natural justice apply to the hearing and determination of the Sub-

Committee. 
 
 
14.0 SANCTIONS 
 
14.1 The Sub-Committee has no power 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Sub-Committee 

4 November 2019 
at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Councillor Bob Smytherman (Chairman) 
 

   
Worthing Borough Council: 
Councillor Louise Murphy 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

Adur District Council: 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

 
Simon Norris-Jones, Independent Person, attended the meeting as the co-opted member 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 
JGSC/6/19-20   Election of a Chairman 

 
Resolved, 
 
That the Joint Governance Sub-Committee appointed Councillor Bob Smytherman to be 
Chairman for the meeting.  
  
Before proceeding with the meeting, the Chairman advised that Councillor Debs 
Stainforth had been delayed and suggested to the Committee Members that the meeting 
be adjourned to allow the Councillor to fully participate or proceed in her absence.  The 
Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting. 
 
JGSC/7/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
JGSC/8/19-20   Procedure for the Meeting 

 
The Committee were asked to approve the procedure for the meeting, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of the minutes as item 3. 
 
Resolved, 
 
The Committee agreed the procedure for the meeting and confirmed that the hearing 
would be held in public. 
 
JGSC/9/19-20   Allegation of a Breach of the Code of Conduct by Cllr Catherine 

Arnold 
 

The Monitoring Officer (MO) introduced attendees to one another and outlined the 
Council’s case for Members’ consideration.  The MO advised there was little to add to the 
report, which she believed had been clear and thorough. 
 



 
2 

A formal complaint had been received by the Council’s MO on 3 April 2019 from 
Councillor Stephen Chipp, the Complainant.  The complaint had been that Councillor 
Catherine Arnold, the Subject Member, had breached the Adur District Council Code of 
Conduct for Members in respect of paragraph 4.2.1 (d) which dealt with disclosure of 
confidential information.   
 
The MO advised the background to the complaint related to the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Working Group (JOSWG) that had been established to consider some work on 
traveller encampments.  The JOSWG had met on the 27 February 2019 to question a 
number of senior Officers within the Councils and gain evidence from third parties.  Some 
of the information provided to the JOSWG had been confidential in its nature.  There had 
been reference made on the evening to those present that the information was strictly 
confidential and subject to legal professional privilege. 
 
Following the JOSWG meeting in February, an email had been sent by Mark Lowe, the 
Council’s Scrutiny and Risk Officer, to members of the JOSWG on 21 March 2019.  The 
email had two attachments, and the Officer had stipulated within the email that the 
attachments contained confidential information and should not be shared.  Despite this, 
the MO advised it had come to light that Councillor Arnold had shared the email and both 
attachments with a person who was not a Councillor or Officer of either the Adur or 
Worthing authorities, and therefore deemed to be a member of the public. 
 
The Council’s Scrutiny and Risk Officer (SRO), Mark Lowe, noticed that Councillor Arnold 
had shared the attachments that were Google documents, with a person with an external 
email address, despite advice not to do so.  The MO advised that anyone attempting to 
forward the attachments to an email address that did not have permission to access the 
documents would have received pop up prompts.  Therefore, it would have been clear to 
Councillor Arnold that she was sharing both the email and attachments contrary to Officer 
advice.   
 
The Council’s SRO had emailed Councillor Arnold about the issue on 26 March 2019 and 
Councillor Arnold’s initial response had been “.... I was trying to share the content of the 
email, and not the file itself, sorry”.  The MO referred Members to the subsequent email 
from the Chief Executive to Councillor Arnold and her response which confirmed that she 
had only intended to share the email. 
 
However the MO referred Members to the Investigator’s report and confirmed that at 
interview Cllr Arnold had admitted that she had actually wanted to share one of the 
attachments but inadvertently shared both attachments, contrary to Officer advice.  
 
Councillor Arnold had accepted she had shared confidential information, which the MO 
stated was a breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct and referred Members to the 
Investigator’s report and its conclusion that the act had been deliberate and that none of 
the exceptions in the Code of Conduct applied.   
 
The MO advised the Chairman there were two witnesses in attendance who were 
available to answer any questions, however, bearing in mind the evidence and Councillor 
Arnold’s admission to the Investigator, the Committee may not feel it would be 
necessary. The MO invited the Committee to consider asking Cllr Arnold whether she 
admitted the breach, in which case they may consider further evidence relating to breach 
to be unnecessary. 
 



 
3 

Councillor Arnold then addressed the Committee and advised she was aware she had 
breached the Code and initially out of panic had stated she was just forwarding the email.  
Councillor Arnold was aware of the seriousness of the act. 
 
The MO reiterated that in light of Councillor Arnold’s helpful comments and admission of 
a breach the Committee may not feel it necessary to consider further evidence and 
representations and may feel able to move straight to determination.  
 
A query was raised by a Member regarding the use, access and security settings of 
Google documents, which the MO and SRO answered to the best of their experience and 
ability. 
 
The Chairman advised, and it was agreed, that given there was an admittance of the 
breach of Code to the Committee by the Subject Member they would move to procedure 
14 - the Independent Person’s views and comments following a short adjournment.        
 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee (AM), with the assistance of the MO,  clarified 
for the Members of the Committee how the meeting would run following the adjournment, 
and it was further agreed that as the witnesses had no further comments to make they 
could be dismissed from the meeting. 
 
Councillor Stephen Chipp and Mark Lowe, the SRO, left the meeting at 7.25pm. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.25pm, and reconvened at 7.38pm. 
 
In summary, the Independent Person’s ((Simon Norris-Jones) impartial views were given 
to the Committee:- 
 

1. An excellent Investigator’s report, considering all aspects of the case; 
2. agreed confidential information disclosed by Councillor Arnold not in doubt and 

therefore a clear breach of the Code of Conduct; 
3. any disclosure of confidential information, whether deliberate or accidental, was a 

serious matter due to the potential consequences of such disclosure; and 
4. people in the public eye had a responsibility to exercise particular diligence in spite 

of their busy lives to ensure confidential information was not disclosed. 
 
All Committee Members agreed the Subject Member, Councillor Catherine Arnold, had 
breached the Code of Conduct for Members in respect of paragraph 4.2.1 (d).  
 
AM referred Members to the possible sanctions that could be imposed which were set 
out on page 6, 4.5 of the MO’s report.  The MO confirmed any sanctions imposed should 
be reasonable and proportionate and directly related to the breach. 
 
The MO made representations relating to appropriate sanctions to the Sub-Committee.  
The MO felt it was a significant and deliberate breach of the Code of Conduct to disclose 
confidential information, whether deliberate or not.  It was felt the breach could have 
caused potentially significant reputational damage to the Council and that Members 
should bear in mind the effectiveness of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(JOSC)/Working Group was built on trust, and any breach could damage any good, 
working relationships with third parties.  The MO recommended to Members a letter of 
apology be written, within 14 days, to the Joint Chairmen of the JOSC and that the Sub-
Committee may wish to consider censure.   



 
4 

 
Members raised questions with the MO regarding potential sanctions to be imposed 
which were answered in turn to the Members’ satisfaction. 
 
The Subject Member and/or her representative then had the opportunity to address the 
Sub-Committee on mitigation and sanctions. 
 
Councillor Les Alden, as Councillor Arnold’s representative, stated that Councillor Arnold 
was a hard-working and committed Member of JOSC and Working Groups.  He believed 
it would not be beneficial to the Council to have her removed from any Committees or 
Working Groups.  The Councillor stated Councillor Arnold had admitted she made an 
error of judgment and now thinks more carefully when handling Councillor information. 
Councillor Arnold was willing to write a letter of apology for her actions and willingly 
attend any training deemed necessary.      
 
Councillor Arnold did not deny that there was a breach, for which she apologised 
however, felt it was not a deliberate mistake.  In her opinion the breach would then have 
been mischievous and malicious.  The Councillor advised she was very  professional, 
owned a marketing business and had never made mistakes like this in the past.  She 
advised it wasn’t an excuse but she had recently lost a close member of the family a 
week before, and she felt that was why she made the mistake.  The Councillor said she 
enjoyed her Council work very much and was very nervous of being removed from the 
Working Group.  She apologised again and was aware of the impact the breach had on 
her reputation, her Group’s reputation and the Councils.  The Councillor concluded her 
representations by referring the Sub-Committee to Page 47 5.9 of the Investigator’s 
report.                   
 
Some Members of the Sub-Committee raised points of clarity with Councillor Arnold 
which were answered to their satisfaction.  
 
The views of the Independent Person were sought and given to the Members of the Sub-
Committee.   
 
The Sub-Committee then retired into private session, with the Legal Advisor, to reach a 
decision about appropriate sanctions to be imposed. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.08pm, and reconvened at 8.55pm. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee had reached a decision and were grateful to 
Councillor Arnold for admitting there was a breach of the Code of Conduct.   
 
Resolved,  
 
The Joint Governance Sub-Committee agreed the following sanctions:- 
 

1. Issue a public censure, wording to be agreed with the Chairman, and placed on 
the Councils’ website for one month. 

 
 

2. Councillor Catherine Arnold to write a letter of apology to the Joint Chairs of the 
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee within 14 days. 

 



 
5 

 
3. Councillor Catherine Arnold and all Members be invited to attend a related training 

course covering all aspects of Google securities as identified by the Investigating 
Officer in his report. 

 
 

4. Request the Director for Digital & Resources, Paul Brewer, and his team look at all 
aspects related to classified information, security documents, their usage and 
sharing thereof. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.58 pm 
 

 

 


